
Special Use Permit #2021-00061 
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway and 2500 Oakville 
Street 
_______________________________________________ 

Application General Data 
Request: Public hearing and 
consideration of a request for  a 
Special Use Permit for a waiver of 
sign requirements per Section 9-
103(D) of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

September 9, 2021 

City Council 
Hearing: 

September 18, 2021 

Address: 2412 and 2514 Richmond 
Highway and 2500 Oakville Street 

Zone: CDD/Coordinated Development 
District #24 

Applicant:  Inova Health Care 
Services 

Small Area Plan: Oakville Triangle/Route 1 
Corridor 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 

Staff Reviewers:  Sara Brandt-Vorel, Sara.BrandtVorel@alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 9, 2021: 
On a motion by Commissioner Lyle, and seconded by Commissioner Koenig, the Planning 
Commission voted to recommend approval of SUP#2021-00061, as amended. The motion carried 
on a vote of 5-0, with Chairman Macek abstaining from the vote.  

mailto:Sara.BrandtVorel@alexandriava.gov
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I. DISCUSSION 
 

The applicant, Inova Health Care Services, requests special use permit approval for a waiver of 
sign requirements per Section 9-103(D) to allow:  

• The installation of one (1) sign above the roof line; and 
• To increase the permitted height and area of one (1) monument sign and permit overnight 

illumination; 
as part of the overall wayfinding and signage for the future Inova Healthplex being constructed 
within the Oakville Triangle area.  
 
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property, Parcel 708, is one lot 
of record with 484 feet of frontage on 
Richmond Highway and the future Oakville 
Street, a depth of 258 feet along Swann 
Avenue and Fannon Street, and a lot area of 
125,146 square feet, or approximately 2.87 
acres. Parcel 708 will be divided through a 
land condominium into a northern parcel, 
known as A1 which will be a multi-family 
building, and a southern parcel, known as 
A2 will be the Inova Healthplex. The two 
uses will share an underground garage  
which will span the full lot area.  
 
The Inova Healthplex (A2) will have 154 
feet of frontage along Richmond Highway 
on the east and Oakville Street on the west, 
and 259 feet of frontage along Fannon 
Street to the South. The northern border will 
be formed by the adjacent multi-family 
building. The primary building entrance for 
the Healthplex will be from Fannon Street 
in the south, while ambulance access and 
vehicular access to the underground 
parking garage will be from the west, along 
Oakville Street.  
 
Current uses on site include surface parking, 
auto services, and warehouse uses. The site 
is primarily surrounded by one- to two-story 
structures with an underlying Industrial Zone and a CDD/Coordinated Development District #24 
overlay, with operating businesses such as a gas station, storage, and auto repair. Existing buildings 
are surrounded by wide paved areas for vehicular circulation and parking. The site is slated to 
begin demolition and construction within the next few months. After redevelopment, the 

Figure 1: Parcel 708, known as Block A in the Oakville 
Triangle Small Area Plan. Portion A1 in the north, shown 
with the crosshatch. Portion A2 in the south.  

Parcel 708 
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Healthplex will be surrounded primarily by multi-family uses with a self-storage use to the 
immediate west and a gas station to the south.  
 
  

BACKGROUND 
 
In December 2020, City Council approved Master Plan Amendment #2020-0003, CDD Concept 
Plan Amendment #2020-0003 and Zoning Text Amendment #ZA2020-0006 to facilitate the 
location of the Inova Healthplex within the Oakville Triangle Small Area Plan area. Amendments 
to the Master Plan included changes to the mix and of permitted uses, to include medical care 
facilities; updates to building heights; an amendment to the framework streets; and an amendment 
to the location of open spaces. The CDD Concept Plan was updated to reflect applicable changes 
from the Master Plan. The Zoning Text Amendment added medical care facilities as a permitted 
use in CDD #24. 
 
In January 2021, City Council approved a Development Site Plan DSP #2020-00031, Subdivision 
#2020-0007 and Vacation #2020-0005 which allowed for the construction of sitewide 
infrastructure, roads, and sidewalks in Oakville Triangle, along with the necessary subdivisions 
and consolidations to create parcels for each block, consistent with the Master Plan Amendment. 
Vacation #2020-0005 vacated a portion of public right-of-way on Oakville Street to create the 
roadway.  
 
City Council also approved two Development Special Use Permits in January 2021 to permit the 
construction of the structures on Parcel 708. Development Special Use Permit #2020-10028 
permitted the construction of an approximately 419,000 square foot multi-family building with 
324 residential units and two levels of underground parking, seen as A1 in Figure 1. In conjunction 
with the approvals for the A1 site, City Council approved Development Special Use Permit #2020-
10031 to construct an approximately 93,000 square foot Healthplex which would be built upon the 
parking garage podium of DSUP #2020-10028 (A1 Building). A special use permit to allow an 
illuminated sign above 35 feet, per Section 9-104(B)(10) of the Zoning Ordinance was approved 
as part of DSUP #2020-10028, however as the illuminated sign was proposed to be installed above 
the roofline and the applicant was condition to seek a waiver to allow the installation.  
 

PROPOSAL 
 

The Special Use Permit sign waiver request from Inova Health Care Services is a continuation of 
their previous site approvals to allow a medical facility use within CDD #24 and the previous 
Development Special Use Permit to construct a new, state of the art, Healthplex. If approved, this 
waiver would permit additional signage to provide sitewide wayfinding for emergency vehicles, 
vehicles, and pedestrians. Through the sign waiver, the applicant seeks to modify the permitted 
locations, area, height, and illumination of two signs. One sign would be located over the roofline, 
and another 24-hour illuminated monument sign would exceed the Zoning Ordinance size 
requirements as it would measure 33 square feet with a maximum height of 9’-3” (Figures 2 and 
3). 
 
As permitted per Section 9-103(D), the applicant seeks a waiver for the following sign conditions, 
as prescribed by the City’s Zoning Ordinance:  
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• The applicant seeks a waiver to 
section 9-104(C)(2) of the 
Zoning Ordinance which 
prohibits the installation of 
roof signs, defined by section 
9-100(jj) of the Zoning 
Ordinance as, any sign, 
“affixed to a building…which 
extends in whole or in part, 
above the roof line” to allow 
the installation of a sign above 
the roofline of the building. 
(Figure 2) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
• The applicant seeks a waiver to section 9-202(a)(iii) 
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a permanent sign of 33 
square feet with a maximum height of 9’-3”; this exceeds 
the Zoning Ordinance’s prescribed maximum of 24 square 
feet and prescribed maximum height of six feet for non-
residential uses per Section 9-202.A.iii.9.a and Section 9-
202.A.iii.9.b, respectively, for CDD Zones. (Figure 3) 
 
The application is for signage which deviates from signage 
permitted per the CDD zone and Section 9 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. Additional signage, consistent with what is 
permitted through the Zoning Ordinance and the City’s 
approved wayfinding signage may be considered under 
separate sign permits or a coordinated sign plan special use 
permit in Oakville Triangle.  
 
The applicant has submitted an encroachment request (ENC 
#2021-0005) to install two free standing signs within the 
public rights-of-way along Fannon Street, which City 

Council also considers in September 2021.The encroachments apply to one by-right sign and to 
the monument sign proposed in this staff report. 

 
ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The applicant seeks a waiver to section 9-104(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance which prohibits the 
installation of roof signs, defined by section 9-100(jj) of the Zoning Ordinance. (Figure 2) 
 

Figure 2: Rendering of proposed roof sign.  

Figure 3: Proposed monument sign with 
overnight illumination.  



SUP #2021-00061 
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway and 2500 Oakville Street 

 6 

The applicant seeks a waiver to section 9-202(a)(iii) of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a 
permanent sign exceeding the requirements per Section 9-202.A.iii.9.a and Section 9-202.A.iii.9.b, 
respectively, for CDD Zones. (Figure 3) 
 
Development Special Use Permit #2020-10031 conditions of approval regulate signage for the 
Healthplex, including requirements for the quality and design of signs, location of potential 
signage on the building, and requirements for future sign permits. The DSUP conditions, and the 
Zoning Ordinance, require the applicant to seek a waiver to install a sign above the roofline and to 
seek an encroachment for the proposed monument sign due to its proposed location in the right-
of-way. 
 
The subject property is in CDD #24/Cooridnated Development District #24. The Healthplex use 
is consistent with the Oakville Triangle/Route 1 Corridor Small Area Plan. The Corridor Vision 
Plan and Urban Design Standards and Guidelines encourage creative, unique, and high-quality 
designs for signage that are integrated into the character of the neighborhood and overall building 
design.  
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s request for the sign waivers per Section 9-103(D) to allow:  

• The installation of one (1) sign above the roof line; and 
• To increase the permitted area of a monument sign with overnight illumination. 

 
Section 9-103(D) indicates that a waiver of sign requirements can be obtained based on evaluation 
of the following criteria:  
 

a. The proposed signage has an exceptional design or approach that cannot be 
accomplished within the existing regulations.  

b. The proposed signage will not have an adverse impact on the nearby neighborhood.  
c. The signs comply with the applicable standards for approval of a special use permit 

set forth in Section 11-504 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
 
The Installation of Signage Above the Roof Line:  
The unique design of the A2 building is that of a four-story building with a roof level that is 
screened by the vertical continuation of the exterior glass façade, so that the building appears as a 
five-story structure. The placement of the proposed sign, along the Route One building façade, is 
visually consistent with signage installed on a typical fifth story. However, in this instance, a 
portion of the sign would be installed above the roofline, requiring the applicant to seek a waiver 
from section  9-104(C)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance which prohibits the installation of roof signs. 
Under the existing regulations, the applicant would not be able to install the proposed signage in a 
location typical to the scale of the structure.  
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The proposed signage would be wall mounted and will be separated from existing multi-family 
residential and townhomes by Richmond Highway; as the signage will not be illuminated between 
10:30 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., staff does not find an adverse impact on the nearby neighborhood.  
 
Staff has reviewed Section 11-504 of the Zoning Ordinance and finds the sign proposal is 
consistent with the considerations on review enumerated in the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The overall design of the sign is consistent with the Corridor Vision Plan and Urban Design 
Standards and Guidelines which encourages individual tenants to develop unique signage of high-
quality materials. The request is consistent with DSUP Conditions of approval for the A2 Inova 
Healthplex building which required the applicant to seek a waiver of approval for signage which 
would be installed above the roofline.  
 
To Increase the Size of a Monument Sign:  
The applicant seeks additional height and sign area for a monument sign to be installed at the 
northwest corner of the intersection of Richmond Highway and Fannon Street, at the corner of the 
proposed Healthplex structure.  Other building identification signage will be installed along the 
building face, parallel to Richmond Highway, and this monument sign will be the only signage 
perpendicular to the building to face vehicular and pedestrian traffic along Richmond Highway. 
As the Healthplex will be a community-serving destination, with medical services and an 
emergency room, quick and easy identification of the building and its uses will be important. Staff 
supports the design of the monument sign to permit the additional height and sign area to ensure 
the monument sign is visible from Richmond Highway.  
 

Roof line 

1st Floor 

2nd Floor 

3rd Floor 

4th Floor 

Figure 4: Elevation of the Healthplex showing the relative location of the building floors, roofline, and 
proposed roof sign.  
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The sign design proposes internally illuminated lettering and to illuminate the sign from dawn to 
dusk to ensure the sign is visible as Emergency Department signage. Although Section 9-105 A.2, 
prohibits illuminated signs facing and in close proximity to residential zones  between 10:30 p.m. 
and 6:30 a.m., the proposed sign is located within CDD #24, a mixed-use zone, and will face zone 
CDD #10, across Richmond Highway, another mixed-use zone. The illuminated faces of the sign 
will face Richmond Highway and the narrow, non-illuminated end of the sign will face the multi-
family and townhomes across Richmond Highway, as such, staff does not find the increased size 
and overnight illumination of the monument sign will create an adverse impact on the 
neighborhood. Staff believes the increased height and overnight illumination will ensure that 
pedestrians, emergency vehicles and vehicular traffic and more easily identify the location of the 
Healthplex and safely access the site.  
 
Staff has reviewed Section 11-504 of the Zoning Ordinance and finds the proposed sign is 
consistent with the considerations on review enumerated in the Zoning Ordinance. The increased 
sign height and overnight illumination will facilitate wayfinding and improve the safety of the 
motoring public and pedestrians using the facility. Due to the placement of the sign, the applicant 
has ensured there is limited impact of the overnight lighting. The location and placement of the 
sign have been reviewed by staff and the proposed location is outside of the vision clearance 
triangle at the intersection of Fannon Street and Richmond Highway. The location will not create 
a traffic hazard or impede existing utilities or easements.  
 
Condition #5 #4 has been included as staff recommended and the applicant agreed to exclude the 
proposed parking signs, seen on pages two and seven and referred to as “PID1” in the associated 
Sign Plan Document, submitted with the SUP waiver. Instead of using individually designed signs 
in the right-of-way, which would require a separate encroachment, the applicant has opted to use 
the established City wayfinding parking signs. The applicant will coordinate with City staff 
through the Final Site Plan for DSUP #2020-10031 to indicate locations for the proposed parking 

Figure 4: Site plan, indicating the proposed location of the monument sign, identified with the red box.   



SUP #2021-00061 
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway and 2500 Oakville Street 

 9 

signs to be affixed to city lamp posts. The signs will provide wayfinding for visitors, employees 
and patients visiting the Healthplex.  
 
 
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
  
1. CONDITION DELETED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The Special Use Permit shall 

be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in which the applicant has a 
controlling interest. (P&Z) (PC) 
 

2. The design, size and approximate location of signage shall be consistent with the Sign Plan 
Document included in the application submission, dated July 1, 2021, and as amended per 
conditions. (P&Z) 
 

3. Applicant shall be responsible to repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during 
sign installation. (TE&S) 

 
4. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on all plans submitted for approvals. (T&ES) 

 
5. Within 90 days of City Council approval (by December 19, 2021), provide the following 

revisions to the Sign Plan Document, SUP #2021-00061: 
a. Update sheet 2 to remove signs, “PID1-12” and “PID1-14” as the applicant will 

utilize the City’s established wayfinding signage for parking. (P&Z) 
b. Remove sheet 7, “PID1” from the document. (P&Z) 

 
 
 

 
STAFF: Tony LaColla, Division Chief, Land Use Services,  
  Department of Planning and Zoning;  
  Ann Horowitz, Principal Planner 
  Sara Brandt-Vorel, Urban Planner, Planning and Zoning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-5062(a) of the zoning ordinance, construction or operation shall be 
commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the date of granting of a special use permit 



SUP #2021-00061 
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway and 2500 Oakville Street 

 10 

by City Council or the special use permit shall become void.  
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services 
 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible to repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during sign installation. (TE&S) 
 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on all plans submitted for approvals. (T&ES) 

 
 
Fire Department: 
No comments or concerns. 
 
Police Department: 
No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
No comments. 
 
Code Administration: 
No comments.  
 
 
 
 



Last updated: 11.11.2019
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Last updated: 1 . .20
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{A0978140.DOCX / 1 Authorization Letter 06-07-2021 000333 000078}

INOVA Health Care Serv ces
C/O Inova Realty 
8095 Innovation Park Drive, Building 7D
Fairfax, Virginia 22031

Karl Moritz 
301 King Street 
City Hall, Room 2100 
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Re: Authorization to File Special Use Permit Applications and Any Associated 
Applications 
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway, and 2500 Oakville Street 
Tax Map ID: Tax Map ID: 025.03-02-18, -19, and -

Dear Mr. Moritz: 

INOVA Health Care Services hereby authorizes Walsh, Colucci, Lubeley &
Walsh, P.C. to act as agent on its behalf for the filing and representation of Special Use 
Permit applications and any related requests to permit a Coordinated Sign Plan for the 
Property and increased height for a mechanical penthouse.  

Very truly yours, 

INOVA Health Care Services 

By: ______________________ 

Its: _______________________ 

Date: _____________________ 

Inova Health System

13



Principal/Representative

6/28/2021
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OWNERSHIP AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Use additional sheets if necessary 

1. Applicant.  State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the applicant, unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each 
owner of more than t  percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest 
held at the time of the application in the real property which is the subject of the application. 

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

2. Property. State the name, address and percent of ownership of any person or entity owning an
interest in the property located  at ________________________________________________ (address),
unless the entity is a corporation or partnership, in which case identify each owner of more than t
percent. The term ownership interest shall include any legal or equitable interest held at the time of the
application in the real property which is the subject of the application.

Name Address Percent of Ownership
1.

2.

3.

3. Business or Financial Relationships.  Each person or entity indicated above in sections 1 and 2, with
an ownership interest in the applicant or in the subject property are require to disclose any business or 
financial relationship, as defined by Section 11-350 of the Zoning Ordinance, existing at the time of this 
application, or within the12-month period prior to the submission of this application with any member of 
the Alexandria City Council, Planning Commission, Board of Zoning Appeals or either Boards of 
Architectural Review. All fields must be filled out completely. Do not leave blank. (If there are no 
relationships please indicated each person or entity and “None” in the corresponding fields).

For a list of current council, commission and board members, as well as the definition of business 
and financial relationship, click here.

Name of person or entity Relationship as defined by 
Section 11-350 of the Zoning 

Ordinance

Member of the Approving 
Body (i.e. City Council, 

Planning Commission, etc.)
1.

2.

3.

NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in Sec. 11-350 that arise after the filing of 
this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the public hearings. 

As the applicant or the applicant’s authorized agent, I hereby attest to the best of my ability that 
the information provided above is true and correct. 

__________ __________________________ __________________________
Date Printed Name Signature
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Richmond Highway

Richmond Highway
Richmond Highway
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{A0982994.DOCX / 2 Sign SUP Narrative 08-18-2021 000333 000078}

Narrative Description
2412 and 2514 Richmond Highway and 2500 Oakville Street; TM 015.03-02-18, -19, and -20

(“Oakville Triangle Block A2”)
INOVA Health Care Services (the “Applicant”)

The Applicant requests a waiver of sign requirements by Special Use Permit (“SUP”) per 
section 9-103(D) of the Zoning Ordinance. This request is associated with the Oakville Triangle 
Block A2 redevelopment, which will result in an approximately 93,000 square foot medical care 
facility known as “Inova Oakville Potomac Yard,” which will provide a variety of medical 
services, including a full service outpatient facility, medical professional offices, imaging and 
radiology services, and an emergency room. As part of the redevelopment, and in accordance 
with Condition 115 of DSUP #2020-10031, the Applicant will submit a Coordinated Sign Plan
(“CSP”) which coordinates the location, scale, massing and character of proposed sign with the 
Final Site Plan. Within the CSP, the monument sign on the corner of Fannon Street and Route 1 
requires a waiver of size and placement regulations in Section 9-202(A)(iii)(5), and the 
illuminated skyline sign requires a waiver of the placement standards in Sections 9-104(B)(10) 
and 9-104(C)(2).

The proposed signage meets the criteria set forth in Sections 9-103(D) and 9-104(B)(10) 
of the Zoning Ordinance. The nature of the emergency healthcare facility and importance of 
providing clear wayfinding information to drivers and pedestrians necessitate a larger monument 
sign close to the street near the emergency drop-off and main entrance areas. The placement of 
the skyline sign on the parapet of the building meets the intent of Article IX of the Zoning 
Ordinance because, while the sign extends over the roof line it, is attached to the parapet and 
does not extend beyond the highest point of the building. The skyline sign is located on the 
Route 1 building frontage and will increase the visibility of the new healthcare facility. This sign 
is appropriate in scale, design, and color and is compatible with the building’s design. 

The proposed monument sign and skyline sign may not be accomplished with the 
existing sign regulations and thus require a waiver of those regulations. Additionally, the 
proposed signage will not have an impact on the nearby neighborhood and comply with the 
applicable standards for a SUP approval per Section 11-504.

Note that an encroachment is also required for the proposed monument sign and that an
encroachment application has been submitted. 
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APPLICATION - SUPPLEMENTAL 

 SIGNS 

1. How many signs exist on the property?

2. Please provide the size of each existing sign(s), including, length, width and square footage of the sign
face, and the height of the sign above grade.

7. How will the sign(s) be illuminated?

Attach a sign image drawn to scale of the sign you propose. Include 
color and placement on the building or site. 

SUP # 

Last updated: 11.5.2019

Provide the length of frontage for every street that the subject property touches.

How many businesses are located on theproperty?

How many signs are proposed?

Provide the size of each proposed sign(s), including, length, width and square footage of the sign face, and
the height of the sign abovegrade.
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"

8 3/4"
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 
________________ 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: AUGUST 31, 2021 

TO: CHAIR MACEK AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: KARL MORITZ, DIRECTOR; DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 

SUBJECT: OAKVILLE TRIANGLE STAFF REPORTS - MINOR REVISIONS 
SUP #2021-00060 AND SUP#2021-00061 

_________________________________________________________________ 

ISSUE:  

The staff reports for the subject projects were published on Friday, August 27, 2021, for the September 9th 
Planning Commission hearing.  Once the report was published, staff identified corrections that were 
needed within the recommended conditions and the report.  Below is a listing of the revisions to clarify 
with the Planning Commission ahead of the public hearing. 

SUP #2021-00060 Mechanical Penthouse Recommended Conditions: 

• Page 7, Condition 1:   Under Recommended Conditions, the first condition was removed as the
SUP approval for the increased mechanical penthouse heights should run with the building
approval instead of with the applicant or future tenants:

1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in which
the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z)

SUP #2021-00061 Sign Waiver Recommended Conditions: 
• Page 9, Condition 1: Under Recommended Conditions, the first condition was removed as the

SUP approval for the sign waiver should run with the building approval instead of with the
applicant or future tenants:

1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity in which
the applicant has a controlling interest. (P&Z)

• Page 8: In section To Increase the Size of a Monument Sign the first sentence in paragraph 4 has
corrected the condition number as follows:

35



 Condition #5 4 has been included as staff recommended and the applicant agreed to
exclude the proposed parking signs…. 

STAFF: 
Karl Moritz; Director, Department of Planning & Zoning 
Tony LaColla, Land Use Services Division Chief, Department of Planning & Zoning 
Ann Horowitz; Principal Planner, Department of Planning & Zoning 
Sara Brandt-Vorel; Urban Planner, Department of Planning & Zoning 
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	II. STAFF ANALYSIS



